PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5475657

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HILL-ROM INDUSTRIES SA	04/11/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HILL-ROM SERVICES, INC.	
Street Address:	1069 STATE ROUTE 46 EAST	
City:	BATESVILLE	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	47006	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15478829

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3172361313

Email:scozart@btlaw.comCorrespondent Name:SHERRI COZART

Address Line 1: 11 SOUTH MERIDIAN STREET Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7175-262513 R&G	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RONALD S. HENDERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/RONALD S. HENDERSON/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2019	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_company_France#page1.tif source=Assignment_company_France#page2.tif source=Assignment_company_France#page3.tif source=Assignment_company_France#page4.tif source=Assignment_company_France#page5.tif

PATENT 505428857 REEL: 048891 FRAME: 0109

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED:

1) Hill-Rom Industries SA of 188 Rue de Caducée, 34195 Montpellier, Cedex 5, **FRANCE**

(hereinafter 'The Assignor')

on the one hand

AND:

2) Hill-Rom Services, Inc. of 1069 State Route 46 East, Batesville, IN 47006, United States of America

(hereinafter 'The Assignee')

on the other hand

WHEREAS:

(A) An application (hereinafter referred to as 'The Application') has been made for a patent with the following details:

Title of Invention:

Capacitive Sensor for Respiratory Monitoring

Application Number: EP 16305424

Filing Date:

11 April 2016

- (B) The Assignor and The Assignee are members of a common company group with a mutual obligation to assign rights in patent applications and inventions described within such patent applications as directed by the controlling entity.
- (C) The Assignor and The Assignee have agreed that all of The Assignor's rights in The Application, and in all the inventions described within The Application, shall belong to The Assignee on the terms hereinafter set forth.

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one pounds sterling, which The Assignee has rendered to The Assignor (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), it is hereby decided and agreed as follows:

1. By these presents The Assignor hereby assigns, or confirms the assignment of, to the fullest extent possible, throughout the world, with full title guarantee to The Assignee, Page 1 of 5

> PATENT REEL: 048891 FRAME: 0110

who accepts, with effect from the date of this Assignment:

- 1.1 any and all of the rights of ownership concerning The Application, and concerning the inventions described within The Application, and the full and exclusive benefit of them, and all rights, privileges, and advantages associated with them, including any foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs);
- 1.2 any and all the rights of ownership concerning any patents or other forms of protection granted from The Application and the full and exclusive benefit of them, and all rights, privileges and advantages associated with them, including;
- 1.3 the right to claim priority from The Application including under the Paris Convention (as amended) or equivalent Conventions or agreements when making further applications;
- 1.4 the right to maintain any patents and patent applications to which this Agreement relates in force and to exploit them directly or indirectly as the sole owner thereof:
- 1.5 the right to undertake, resume or continue, in its own name and at its own expense, risks and profits, as plaintiff or defendant, all rights, proceedings or actions concerning the rights assigned by this Agreement, including the right to legally pursue any usurpation or infringement, either before or after the date of this Assignment; and
- 1.6 the right to claim or obtain for its own exclusive benefit all damages or other remedies for any of the rights assigned by this Agreement, either before or after the date of this Assignment;

TO HOLD unto The Assignee absolutely.

- The Assignor hereby represents that they have the full right and authority to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 3. This Agreement will be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
- 4. The parties to this Agreement submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts in relation to any claim, dispute or matter arising out of or relating to this Agreement.

Page 2 of 5

5.	Any delay by The Assignee in exercising any of its rights under this Agreement will not constitute a waiver of such rights.		
	VITNESS whereof The Assignor and The Assignee have executed these presents on the		
date	es stated below:		

I agree that all of my rights in The Application, and in all the inventions described within The Application, shall belong to The Assignee on the terms set forth above.

Signed:	
Date: 41/APTI/7312	
EXECUTED by [Sebastien Evain]	
in their capacity as [Administrator	
(on behalf of The Assignor)	
of:	
Hill-Rom Industries SA	
188 Rue de Caducée, 34195 Montpellier, Cedex 5, FRANCE	

(Assignor)

I confirm acceptance of the assignment.

Page 5 of 5

(Assignee)